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INTERGOVERNMENTAL OCEANOGRAPHIC COMMISSION 
(of UNESCO) 

 

Fourteenth Session of the Intergovernmental Coordination Group for the 
Indian Ocean Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System 

(ICG/IOTWMS-XIV) 

Jakarta, Indonesia, 16-19 November 2024 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS (PROVISIONAL) 

 
Chair 

Prof Dwikorita Karnawati 
Director 
Agency for Meteorology, Climatology and 
Geophysics (BMKG) 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
dwiko@bmkg.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 
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Heads of Delegation 

AUSTRALIA 
Dr Yuelong Miao 
Co-Director 
Joint Australian Tsunami Warning Centre 
Bureau of Meteorology 
Melbourne 
yuelong.miao@bom.gov.au 
Attendance: in-person 

COMOROS 
Mr Ahmed Youssouf Abdou 
Director 
National Agency for Civil Aviation and 
Meteorology 
Moroni 
ayoussouf3@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

INDIA 
Mr E Pattabhi Rama Rao 
Group Director, Ocean Observations Data and 
Information & Communication Technology 
Indian National Centre for Ocean Information 
Services 
Hyderabad 
pattabhi@incois.gov.in 
Attendance: in-person 

INDONESIA 
Dr Nelly Florida Riama 
Deputy Head for Geophysics 
Agency for Meteorology, Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta 
nelly.florida@bmkg.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 

IRAN 
Dr Ali Khoshkholgh 
Assistant Professor 
Iranian National Institute for Oceanography and 
Atmospheric Science 
Tehran 

a_khosh@inio.ac.ir 
Attendance: virtual 
 
KENYA 
Dr David Gikungu 
Director of Meteorological Services 
Kenya Meteorological Department 
Nairobi 
dgikungu@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

MADAGASCAR 
Mr Rina Ramarolahy Andrianasolo 
Associate Researcher 
Institute and Observatory of Geophysics in 
Antananarivo 
rinaranamana@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

MALAYSIA 
Ms Anahani Abd Aziz 
Director of Technical Weather & Geophysics 
Division 
Malaysian Meteorological Department 
Selangor 
azahani@met.gov.my 
Attendance: in-person 

MALDIVES 
Mr Hisan Hassan 
Chief Executive 
National Disaster Management Authority 
Male 
hisan.hassan@ndma.gov.mv 
Attendance: virtual 

MOZAMBIQUE 
Mr Mussa Mustafa 
Chief, Weather Forecasting 
National Institute of Meteorology 
Maputo 
mussa_m@inam.gov.mz 
Attendance: virtual 

mailto:yuelong.miao@bom.gov.au
mailto:ayoussouf3@gmail.com
mailto:pattabhi@incois.gov.in
mailto:nelly.florida@bmkg.go.id
https://oceanexpert.org/institution/6909
https://oceanexpert.org/institution/6909
mailto:a_khosh@inio.ac.ir
mailto:dgikungu@gmail.com
https://oceanexpert.net/institution/12912
https://oceanexpert.net/institution/12912
mailto:rinaranamana@gmail.com
mailto:azahani@met.gov.my
https://oceanexpert.org/institution/20416
mailto:hisan.hassan@ndma.gov.mv
mailto:mussa_m@inam.gov.mz
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MYAMAR 
Dr Yin Myo Min Htwe 
Deputy Director 
Department of Meteorology and Hydrology 
Nay Pyi Taw 
jianyou007@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

OMAN 
Mr Abdullah Al Khadouri 
Director General of Meteorology  
National Multi Hazard Early Warning Center 
General Directorate of Meteorology 
Muscat 
a.alkhadouri@caa.gov.om 
Attendance: in-person 

PAKISTAN 
Dr Muhammad Afzaal 
Chief Meteorologist (Research and Development) 
Pakistan Meteorological Department 
Islamabad 
afzaalkarori@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

SEYCHELLES 
Ms Doreen Ikula 
Forecasting Officer  
Seychelles Meteorological Authority 
Mahe 
doreen.ikula@meteo.sc 
Attendance: in-person 

SOUTH AFRICA 
Mr Thabo Khupari 
Chief Director, Disaster Preparedness, Response 
& Recovery Coordination 
National Disaster Management Centre 
Thabok@ndmc.gov.za 
Attendance: virtual 

THAILAND 
Mr Somneuk Swatteuk 
Department of Disaster Prevention and 
Mitigation 
Bangkok 
ss_acdt18@hotmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 
Mr Khalifa Al Ebri 
Acting Director of Seismology Department 
National Center of Meteorology 
kalebri@ncm.gov.ae 
Attendance: virtual 

YEMEN 
Mr Ahmed Qaid Al-Jabal 
Ministry of Water & Environment 
Sana'a 
ahmedaljabal@yahoo.com 
Attendance: virtual 

 

 

 
 
Delegates 

AUSTRALIA 
 
Dr Robert Greenwood 
Scientist 
Bureau of Meteorology 
Melbourne 
robert.greenwood@bom.gov.au 
Attendance: virtual 
 

Ms Adrienne Moseley 
Co-Director, Joint Australian Tsunami Warning 
Centre 
Director, National Earthquakes Alerts Centre 
Geoscience Australia 
Canberra 
adrienne.moseley@ga.gov.au 
Attendance: virtual 
 

mailto:jianyou007@gmail.com
mailto:a.alkhadouri@caa.gov.om
mailto:afzaalkarori@gmail.com
mailto:doreen.ikula@meteo.sc
mailto:Thabok@ndmc.gov.za
mailto:kalebri@ncm.gov.ae
mailto:ahmedaljabal@yahoo.com
mailto:robert.greenwood@bom.gov.au
mailto:adrienne.moseley@ga.gov.au


4 

 

Mr James Taylor 
Manager Marine and Antarctic Team 
Bureau of Meteorology 
Melbourne 
james.taylor@bom.gov.au 
Attendance: virtual 
 

COMOROS 
Mr Saifou-Dine Aliana Toiha 
Head, Forecasting and Alert Department 
National Agency of Civil Aviation and 
Meteorology 
Moroni 
alianitoiha@yahoo.fr 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Ms Abdoulkarim Haniya 
Meteorologist 
National Agency of Civil Aviation and 
Meteorology 
Moroni 
abdoulkarimhaniya@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

INDIA 
Dr Ranganalli S Mahendra 
Alternate Head of Delegation 
Scientist 'F' 
Indian National Centre for Ocean Information 
Services 
Hyderabad 
mahendra@incois.gov.in 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Ajay Kumar Bandela 
Scientist 'D' 
Indian National Centre for Ocean Information 
Services 
Hyderabad 
ajay@incois.gov.in 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Ms V Sunanda Manneela 
Scientist 'E' 
Indian National Centre for Ocean Information 
Services 
Hyderabad 
sunanda@incois.gov.in 
Attendance: in-person 

 
Mr Jijjavarapu Padmanabham 
Scientist 'E' 
Indian National Centre for Ocean Information 
Services 
Hyderabad 
padmanabham@incois.gov.in 
Attendance: in-person 
 

INDONESIA 
Dr Daryono 
Alternate Head of Delegation 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Ms Suci Dewi Anugrah 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta 
suci.anugrah@bmkg.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Noor Cahyo D Aryanto 
UNESCO-IOC National Focal Point 
National Research and Innovation Agency 
Jakarta 
noor017@brin.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Yedi Dermadi 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta 
yedi.dermadi@bmkg.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Ms Hidayanti 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta 
yanti.0918@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Wahyu Pandoe 
UNESCO-IOC National Focal Point 
Attendance: in-person 
 

mailto:james.taylor@bom.gov.au
mailto:alianitoiha@yahoo.fr
mailto:abdoulkarimhaniya@gmail.com
mailto:mahendra@incois.gov.in
mailto:ajay@incois.gov.in
mailto:sunanda@incois.gov.in
mailto:padmanabham@incois.gov.in
mailto:suci.anugrah@bmkg.go.id
mailto:noor017@brin.go.id
mailto:yedi.dermadi@bmkg.go.id
mailto:piero.chessa@bom.gov.au
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Dr Harkunti P Rahayu 
Bandung University of Technology 
Bandung 
harkunti@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Urip Setiyono 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta 
tiyoscp@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Weniza 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta 
weniza@bmkg.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 
 

KENYA 
Mr David Nanyende 
National Disaster Operational Centre 
Nairobi 
davnanyende@yahoo.com 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Dr Phillip Okello 
Principal Meteorologist 
Kenya Meteorological Department 
Nairobi 
koderaphillips@yahoo.com 
Attendance: virtual 
 

MALDIVES 
Ms Aishath Shiuna 
National Disaster Management Authority 
Male 
aishath.shiuna@ndma.gov.mv 
Attendance: virtual 
 

MAURITIUS 
Mr Philippe Veerabadren 
Divisional Meteorologist 
Mauritius Meteorological Services 
pmarsmichel@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

 

MOZAMBIQUE 
Mr Agnaldo Bila 
National Institute of Meteorology 
Maputo 
agnaldobila@gmail.com;  
Attendance: virtual 
 
Mr Acacio Tembe 
National Institute of Meteorology 
Maputo 
actembe@yahoo.com.br;  
actembe@yahoo.com; 
Attendance: virtual 
 

MYANMAR 
Mr Oo Than 
Alternate Head of Delegation 
Assistant Director 
Department of Meteorology and Hydrology 
Nay Pyi Taw 
mgoothan@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Ms Lay New 
Deputy Superintendent 
Department of Meteorology and Hydrology 
Nay Pyi Taw 
laynwedmh@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 

OMAN 
Mr Nasser Al Ismaili 
Alternate Head of Delegation 
Director of Forecasting and Early Warning System 
National Multi Hazard Early Warning Center 
General Directorate of Meteorology 
Civil Aviation Authority 
Muscat 
Nasser.Ismaili@caa.gov.om 
Attendance: in-person 

PAKISTAN 
Mr Najeed Ahmad Amir 
Director 
Pakistan Meteorological Department 
Islamabad 
nasirahmadi631@gmail.com 

mailto:harkunti@gmail.com
mailto:tiyoscp@gmail.com
mailto:weniza@bmkg.go.id
mailto:davnanyende@yahoo.com
mailto:koderaphillips@yahoo.com
https://oceanexpert.org/institution/20416
mailto:aishath.shiuna@ndma.gov.mv
mailto:pmarsmichel@gmail.com
mailto:agnaldobila@gmail.com;
mailto:actembe@yahoo.com.br
mailto:actembe@yahoo.com
mailto:mgoothan@gmail.com
mailto:laynwedmh@gmail.com
mailto:Nasser.Ismaili@caa.gov.om
mailto:nasirahmadi631@gmail.com
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Attendance: virtual 
 
Mr Amir Hyder Laghari  
Director 
National Seismic Monitoring and Tsunami Early 
Warning Centre 
Pakistan Meteorological Department 
Karachi 
free2hyder@yahoo.com 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Mr Nasir Mehmood 
Meteorologist 
Pakistan Meteorological Department 
Islamabad 
earthq5@yahoo.com 
Attendance: virtual 

SEYCHELLES 
Ms Catherine Bonnelame 
Alternate Head of Delegation 
Senior Disaster Risk Management Officer 
Disaster Risk Management Department 
Catherina.Bonnelame@drmd.gov.sc 
Attendance: virtual 
 

SOUTH AFRICA 
Mr Dechlan Pillay 
Alternate Head of Delegation 
National Disaster Management Centre 
Gauteng 
dechlanp@ndmc.gov.za 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Mr Kevin Rae 
Chief Forecaster 
South African Weather Service 
Pretoria 
kevin.rae@weathersa.co.za 
Attendance: virtual 

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 
Mr Badr Al Ameri 
Alternate Head of Delegation 
Senior Applications Engineer 
National Center of Meteorology 
balameri@ncm.gov.ae 
Attendance: virtual 

YEMEN 
Mr. Riyadh Mohsen Al-Kuhali  
riyadh.alkuhali@outlook.com 
Attendance: virtual 
 

 
 
Invited Experts 

Prof Dilanthi Amaratunga 
Professor 
Manchester, United Kingdom 
dr.d.amaratunga@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Alessandro Amato 
Chair ICG/NEAMTWS 
Research Director 
National Institute of Geophysics and Volcanology 
Rome, Italy 
alessandro.amato@ingv.it 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Ms Temily Baker 
Programme Mangement Officer 

Disaster Risk Reduction Section 
United Nations Economic and Social Commission 
for Asia and the Pacific 
Bangkok, Thailand 
temily.baker@un.org 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Ms Regina Browne 
Vice-Chair ICG/CARIBE-EWS 
Deputy Director, Planning and Preparedness 
Virgin Islands Territorial Emergency Management 
Agency 
U.S. Virgin Islands 
regina.browne@vitema.vi.gov 
Attendance: virtual 
 

mailto:free2hyder@yahoo.com
mailto:earthq5@yahoo.com
mailto:Catherina.Bonnelame@drmd.gov.sc
mailto:dechlanp@ndmc.gov.za
mailto:kevin.rae@weathersa.co.za
mailto:balameri@ncm.gov.ae
mailto:riyadh.alkuhali@outlook.com
mailto:dr.d.amaratunga@gmail.com
mailto:alessandro.amato@ingv.it
mailto:temily.baker@un.org
mailto:regina.browne@vitema.vi.gov
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Prof Richard Haigh 
Professor 
Liverpool, United Kingdom 
dr.rphaigh@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Mohammad Mokhtari 
Director 
National Center for Earthquake Prediction 
International Institute of Seismology and 
Earthquake Engineering 
Tehran, Iran 
m_7_mokhtari@yahoo.com 
Attendance: in-person 

 
Dr Dakui Wang 
Vice-Chair ICG/PTWS 
Associate Research Professor 
National Marine Environmental Forecasting 
Center 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Beijing, China 
dakui.nmefc@gmail.com 
Attendance: virtual 
 

 

 
Observers 

Mr Januar Arifin 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
jancorp@yahoo.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Ms Septa Anggraini 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
anggrainisepta1@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Gatut Daniarsyad 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
gatut.daniarsyad@bmkg.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Riyanti Djalante 
Assistant Director 
Disaster Management and Humanitarian 
Assistance Division 
ASEAN Secretariat 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
riyanti.djalante@asean.org 
Attendance: virtual 
 
 
 

Mr Indra Gunawan 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
indra.gunawan@bmkg.go.id 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Melky Adi Kurniawan 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Mochamad Saleh Nugrahadi 
Government Officer 
Coordinating Ministry for Maritime Affairs and 
Investment 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
msnugrahadi@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Bayu Prananta 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Sugeng Pribadi 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
sugengpribadimsc@gmail.com 

mailto:dr.rphaigh@gmail.com
mailto:m_7_mokhtari@yahoo.com
mailto:dakui.nmefc@gmail.com
mailto:jancorp@yahoo.com
mailto:anggrainisepta1@gmail.com
mailto:gatut.daniarsyad@bmkg.go.id
mailto:riyanti.djalante@asean.org
mailto:indra.gunawan@bmkg.go.id
mailto:msnugrahadi@gmail.com
mailto:sugengpribadimsc@gmail.com
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Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Abdul Rosid 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
rosido.umichiro@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Ms Kian Purna Sinki 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
qq.sinki@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Harald Spahn 
International Consultant 
Apen, Germany  
harald.spahn@web.de 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Ajat Sudrajat 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
soedrajat@gmail.com 
Attendance: in-person 

 
Mr Dipo Djungdjungan Summa 
Senior Officer 
Disaster Management and Humanitarian 
Assistance Division 
ASEAN Secretariat 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
Dipo.summa@asean.org 
Attendance: virtual 
 
Mr Wijayanto 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
antox81@yahoo.com 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Mr Syamsul Hadi Wiyono 
Agency for Meteorology Climatology and 
Geophysics 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
Attendance: in-person 
 
 
 
 
 

 
UNESCO 

Mr Bernardo Aliaga 
Head 
Tsunami Resilience Section 
UNESCO-IOC 
Paris, France 
b.aliaga@unesco.org 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Ms Nora Gale  
Assistant Programme Specialist 
ICG/IOTWMS Secretariat 
UNESCO-IOC 
Perth, Australia 
n.gale@unesco.org 
Attendance: in-person 
 

Mr Ardito M Kodijat 
Head 
Indian Ocean Tsunami Information Centre 
UNESCO Office Jakarta 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
a.kodijat@unesco.org 
Attendance: in-person 
 
Dr Srinivasa Kumar Tummala  
Head 
ICG/IOTWMS Secretariat 
UNESCO-IOC 
Perth, Australia 
sk.tummala@unesco.org 
Attendance: in-person 
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